In the District Court of Appeal Third District of Florida

CASE NO.

(Circuit Court Case No.

and

Appellants,

v.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS



Counsel for Appellants 1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 Telephone: (561) 729-0530 **Designated Email for Service**:

service@icelegal.com service1@icelegal.com service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Appellants' Statement of the Facts	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
The trial court erred in denying the Homeowners' motion for involuntary dismissal because there was no evidence that the Bank complied with conditions precedent.	8
A. There was no evidence that the Paragraph 22 notice was sent to the Homeowners' notice address	12
B. There is no admissible evidence that the default notice was sent by first class mail or sent on the date printed on the regenerated replica of the letter.	16
C. The proper remedy on remand is involuntary dismissal	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	23
SERVICE LIST	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Berwick v. Prudential Prop.&Cas. Ins. Co., 436 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3dDCA 1983)	18
Blazina v. Crane, 670 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2dDCA 1996)	7
Brown v. Giffen Indus., Inc., 281 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1973)	18
Crawford Residences, LLC v. Banco Popular N. Am., 88 So.3d 1017 (Fla. 2dDCA 2012)	7
Haberl v. 21st Mortg. Corp., 138 So. 3d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	
J.J. v. Dep't of Children & Families, 886 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	20
Kelsey v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc., 131 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	19
Konsulian v. Busey Bank, N.A., 61 So. 3d 1283 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	9
Kurian v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 114 So.3d 1052 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	9
Pain Care First of Orlando, LLC v. Edwards, 84 So. 3d 351 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	19
Ramos v. CitiMortgage, Inc., 146 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	11
Randy Intern., Ltd. v. Am. Excess Corp., 501 So.2d 667 (Fla. 3dDCA 1987)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Rashid v. Newberry Fed. S & L Ass'n., 526 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	19
Valdes v. Association Ined, HMO, Inc., 667 So.2d 856 (Fla. 3dDCA 1996)	8
Webster v. Chase Home Finance, LLC, Case No. 5D14-511 (Fla. 5th DCA January 16, 2015)	12
Wolkoff v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.,So. 3d, 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1159 (Fla. 2d DCA May 30, 2014)	20
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(e)	7
